

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate Division**

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, IOWA, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,
NEVADA, OREGON, AND VIRGINIA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*
Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General

GARSON S. FISCHER
Assistant Attorney General

KWAME RAOUL
Illinois Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
jnotz@atg.state.il.us

* *Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel on Signature Pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Totality Of The Circumstances Test For In-Home Warrantless Arrests Of Suspected Misdemeanants Advances The States’ Interest In Safe Policing.	4
A. States have a reduced interest in effectuating immediate arrests for misdemeanors.....	5
B. Warrantless entry into a private home in pursuit of a suspected misdemeanor may create unreasonable risk to officers and others absent additional exigent circumstances.	10
II. The Totality Of The Circumstances Test For Exigency Sufficiently Secures The States’ Law Enforcement And Public Safety Interests.	15
A. A totality of the circumstances approach to exigency is sufficient to secure the States’ interests.....	16
B. A totality of the circumstances approach is no harder for police in the field to apply than the hot pursuit doctrine.	20

III.	Requiring That The Totality Of The Circumstances Demonstrate Exigency Prior To Entering A Home To Arrest A Suspected Misdemeanant Advances The States' Interest In Their Residents' Privacy Rights.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	24
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	24
<i>Beckwith v. Philby</i> , 6 Barn. & Cress. 635, 108 Eng. Rep. 585 (K.B. 1827)	7
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stewart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	17, 18
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	20
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	27
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Jewett</i> , 31 N.E. 3d 1079 (Mass. 2015)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 81 N.E.3d 350 (Mass. App. Ct. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Curtis v. Thompson</i> , 840 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	28
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ...	24
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	25
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	3
<i>In re Larsen</i> , 655 A.2d 239 (Pa. 1994).....	7

<i>Kearney v. Solomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006)	26
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	2, 5
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	6
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	17
<i>Miller v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 340 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	16
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	18, 21
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	20
<i>Norris v. State</i> , 993 S.W.2d 918 (Ark. 1999).....	16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	2, 6
<i>People v. Khan</i> , 483 N.E.2d 1030 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985).....	8
<i>People v. Smock</i> , 100 N.E.3d 208 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018).....	22
<i>People v. Wear</i> , 893 N.E.2d 631 (Ill. 2008).....	19
<i>Petrillo v. Syntex Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 499 N.E.2d 952 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986).....	26
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)...	25
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	5
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	26
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	4
<i>Samuel v. Payne</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 230 (K.B. 1780)	7

<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	18
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	25
<i>Sosnowski v. State</i> , 245 So. 3d 885 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	16, 17
<i>State v. Bolte</i> , 560 A.2d 644 (N.J. 1989).....	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 902 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. 1995).....	7
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 767 N.W.2d 187 (Wis. 2009).....	23
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 730 N.E.2d 1027 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999).....	26
<i>State v. Hollis</i> , 750 S.W.2d 674 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985)	8
<i>State v. Keaton</i> , 371 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1979)	27
<i>State v. Markus</i> , 211 So.3d 894 (Fla. 2017)	16, 17
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 62 A.3d 897 (N.J. 2013)	16, 18
<i>Stutte v. State</i> , 432 S.W.3d 661 (Ark. Ct. App. 2014).....	16
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 506 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	22
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	2, 21
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	27

<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	6, 7
<i>Waugh v. State</i> , 51 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. 2001)	14
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	5, 21, 22
<i>West Virginia Citizens Action Group v. Daley</i> , 174 W. Va. 299 (W. Va. 1984)	27

Constitutional Provisions:

Ala. Const. art. I, § 8.....	8
Ark. Const. art. III, § 2	9
R.I. Const. art. I, § 7	8
Va. Const. art. II, § 1	9

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1865.....	9
720 ILCS 5/19-1	9
725 ILCS 5/109-3.1	8
725 ILCS 5/111-2	8
Ala. Code § 13A-11-181.....	10
Ala. Code § 15-11-1	8
Ala. Code § 15-16-21	8
Alaska Stat. § 09.20.020.....	9
Alaska Stat. § 25.24.050.....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-904.....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-101.....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 21-201	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-86.....	8

Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.....	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.13.....	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.23.....	9
Idaho Code § 32-603.....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4615	9, 10
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code Ann. § 4-304.....	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 561.021	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 561.026.....	10
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 27.....	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-05-03	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2001	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.141.....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.360.....	9
N.Y. Jud. Law § 90.....	9
Ohio Bar R. 5 § 18.....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.07.....	8
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. § 25-4-2.....	9
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.0004.....	9
Utah Code § 76-4-203	9
Utah Code § 78-46-7	10
Va. Code Ann. § 20-91	9
Treatises:	
W. Blackstone, Commentaries	7

M. Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i>	7
Halsbury's <i>Laws of England</i> (3d ed. 1955)	7
W. Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas to the Crown</i> (8th ed. 1824).....	6
Wayne R. Lafave & Austin H. Scott, <i>Criminal Law</i>	7, 9
J. Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of</i> <i>England</i> (1883)	7
Secondary Sources:	
Austin Police Department General Orders	13, 14
Black's <i>Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1990)	7
Shannon Bohrer, Edward F. Davis, & Thomas J. Garrity, <i>Establishing a Foot Pursuit Policy</i> , FBI <i>Law Enforcement Bull.</i> (May 2000).....	13
Judith Wagner DeCew, <i>In Pursuit of Privacy: Law,</i> <i>Ethics, and the Rise of Technology</i> (1997).....	25
David A. Harris, <i>The Stories, the Statistics, and</i> <i>the Law: Why "Driving While Black" Matters</i> , 84 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 265 (1999).....	28
Houston Police Department General Order	12
Robert J. Kaminsky, <i>A Descriptive Analysis of Foot</i> <i>Pursuits in the Los Angeles County Sheriff's</i> <i>Department</i> (Jun. 18, 2010).....	11
Robert J. Kaminsky, <i>Police Foot Pursuits and Officer</i> <i>Safety</i> , <i>Law Enforcement Executive Forum</i> (Mar. 2007)	12
Tracey Maclin, <i>Race and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 51 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 333 (1998).....	28

Max Minzer, <i>Putting Probability Back Into Probable Cause</i> , Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law Jacob Burns Institute for Advanced Legal Studies, Working Paper No. 240 (July 2008)	20
Portland Police Bureau Dir. 630.15	13
Alexander Reinert, <i>Public Interest(s) and Fourth Amendment Enforcements</i> , 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1461 (2010)	26, 28
William A. Schroeder, <i>Warrantless Misdemeanor Arrests and The Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Mo. L. Rev. 771 (1993).....	6
Joseph William Singer, <i>Entitlement: The Paradoxes of Property</i> 11 (2000).....	26
Scott E. Sundby, <i>“Everyman”’s Fourth Amendment: Privacy or Mutual Trust Between Government and Citizen?</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1751 (1994)	28
Andrew E. Taslitz, <i>Stories of Fourth Amendment Disrespect: From Elia to the Internment</i> , 70 Fordham L. Rev. 2257 (2002).....	26
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (Aug. 10, 2016).....	14
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> (Jan. 13, 2017)	11
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 Mich. L. Rev. 541 (1924).....	7
